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A guide to making  

Easy Read information 
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Everyone has the right to get 

information in a way they 

understand 

 
 

How to use words and pictures to make information 

easier to understand 

 

 

 

 

This guide will help you write 
information that is easy to 
understand.   

 

 

 

 

There is a tick list in this document 
that you can tick off to help you.  
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Design and Layout 
 

 
 
The font should be in Arial  

 

Here are some examples of fonts that 

are harder to read 

 

Century is not easy to read 
Times new roman is not easy to read 
 

 
 

 
The font is to be at least 14 or 16. 

We recommend 16  

 

             

Underlining and words in italics can 

make the text harder to read. We do not 

recommend using them. 

 

 

 

 

Where possible avoid writing in colour 

because some people cannot tell the 

difference between colours. Use black 
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Never split 1 word over 2 lines and 

never use a hyphen (-) 

to split a word. 

 

 

 

Telephone numbers should be in bold 

 

 

 

Check that there is 1.5 spacing between 

lines and paragraphs 

 

 
 
 

This is not easy to read  
 
 
 

Never use a background 

that makes it difficult to read the text. 

 

For example, never use a picture or a 

pattern as a background. 

 

 

Check that the information on your page 

is well spaced and that pages do not 

look cluttered with information. 
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 Words and Language  

 

 

Make sure the information talks to the 

reader- using I, we or you within 

sentences 

 

 

Do not use difficult words 

 

Do not use shortened words like “e.g.” 

or “etc.” 

 

 

Make sure that all words are easy to 

understand.  

 

 

Check that words have not been written 

in capitals 

 

 

 

Keep the punctuation simple. 

 

For example, do not write 

Yesterday, I bought a green/yellow bike 

(a new one!) For my son – whose name 

is Michael. 

http://news.bbc.co.uk/2/hi/8234637.stm
https://www.google.ie/url?sa=i&url=https://www.writermag.com/improve-your-writing/revision-grammar/punctuation-bootcamp/&psig=AOvVaw0pZ3VCqrdxDF0atkGyE-nR&ust=1621616399125000&source=images&cd=vfe&ved=0CAIQjRxqFwoTCLDHs4Xe2PACFQAAAAAdAAAAABAD
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Instead, write 

 

My son’s name is Michael. 

Yesterday, I bought a new bike for him. 

The new bike is green and yellow. 

 

 

When using time, write it in the 12 hour 

clock. 

 

 
 

 

Always start a new sentence on a new 

line. 

 

 
 

Keep your sentences short. 

 

You could do this by writing only 1 idea 

per sentence. 

 

Use a full stop before starting a new 

idea, instead of using a comma or an 

“and”. 

 

https://www.google.ie/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&ved=2ahUKEwjFkbDP3tPlAhUTsHEKHQSRAT0QjRx6BAgBEAQ&url=https://www.easy-read-online.co.uk/about-easy-read/easy-read-documents/&psig=AOvVaw0zmiuwI-7LhLSnqPawinlE&ust=1573066098692633
https://www.sabp.nhs.uk/aboutus/easy-read/palsER
https://www.google.ie/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=2ahUKEwin9LSG3tPlAhWoThUIHb0xD00QjRx6BAgBEAQ&url=https://www.photosymbols.com/pages/easy-read&psig=AOvVaw0zmiuwI-7LhLSnqPawinlE&ust=1573066098692633
https://tinypetition.com/plan-template/012-inforgraphic-free-health-check-plan-template-care-learning/
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Always make sure you give people 

all the information they need. 

 

 

Make sure it is clear who the 

information is for and what it is about.  

 

 

Highlight the important information in 

bold. 

 

 

 

 

 
 
Justify all of your writing to the left. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
Number the pages at the bottom right 
hand side. 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.google.ie/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&ved=2ahUKEwiGs-zW39PlAhUVUhUIHXVXCbQQjRx6BAgBEAQ&url=http://news.ssen.co.uk/news/all-articles/2018/october/psr-easy-read/&psig=AOvVaw0zmiuwI-7LhLSnqPawinlE&ust=1573066098692633
https://www.pifonline.org.uk/pif-resources/topics-index/disseminating/easy-read/
https://www.google.ie/url?sa=i&url=https://www.formaxprinting.com/blog/2018/05/book-printing-five-tips-for-adding-page-numbers-to-your-books-artwork-file&psig=AOvVaw0qPETbba7bb7wnP32_zuJM&ust=1621617093351000&source=images&cd=vfe&ved=0CAIQjRxqFwoTCNiZhOHg2PACFQAAAAAdAAAAABAD
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Use numbers not the words for 
numbers: 8 not eight. 
 
 
 

 Using Pictures 
 

 

Many people find it hard to read text. 

 

To help them understand your text, 

you should put images next to it to 

describe what it is about. 

 

 

Use Photosymbols or free pictures from 

the internet. 

 

 

 

Check that pictures are big enough to 

see clearly and are of good quality 

 

https://www.google.ie/url?sa=i&url=https://en.wiktionary.org/wiki/8&psig=AOvVaw2ka8xAeTveef3OJ1HjwT0w&ust=1621617502483000&source=images&cd=vfe&ved=0CAIQjRxqFwoTCPCWnI3i2PACFQAAAAAdAAAAABAD
https://www.google.ie/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&ved=2ahUKEwirr_fl65XjAhV0QUEAHVA_DbcQjRx6BAgBEAU&url=https://antibullyingdisability.com/about/about-2/made-with-photosymbols-logo_1024x1024/&psig=AOvVaw3iJA6m71fyFLaRJhJZ3-FK&ust=1562143374152110
https://www.google.ie/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&ved=2ahUKEwjKl5LT49PlAhWnRBUIHet-A0cQjRx6BAgBEAQ&url=https://www.easyreaduk.co.uk/training/&psig=AOvVaw2dLfDGEwtFHvGKy6kkdKo6&ust=1573067275035389
https://www.google.ie/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&ved=2ahUKEwix3YCN7JXjAhXKesAKHW9-BNcQjRx6BAgBEAU&url=https://www.youtube.com/watch?v%3DLzl30UwDeH8&psig=AOvVaw3iJA6m71fyFLaRJhJZ3-FK&ust=1562143374152110
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Always use images that are good and 

right for the people you are writing for. 

 

For example, never use images for 

children when you are writing for adults. 

 

 

Always choose images that are clear, 

easy to understand and go well with the 

piece of text they are helping to explain 

. 

 

 

 

Choose images with plain backgrounds.  

 

 

 
 
Keep the pictures to the left of the 
writing. 
 

https://www.google.ie/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&ved=2ahUKEwiVpI3g7JXjAhUREcAKHS6gDPsQjRx6BAgBEAU&url=https://www.photosymbols.com/products/yes&psig=AOvVaw3iJA6m71fyFLaRJhJZ3-FK&ust=1562143374152110
https://www.google.ie/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&ved=2ahUKEwjP8ZXh5NPlAhVtRhUIHYXEDmwQjRx6BAgBEAQ&url=https://www.sanctuary-supported-living.co.uk/easy-read&psig=AOvVaw2dLfDGEwtFHvGKy6kkdKo6&ust=1573067275035389
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Usually 4-5 pictures to a page is the 
maximum. 
 

 

 
You don’t have to have a picture for 
each bullet point you can have one just 
for the main point 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

  
Advocates on the Council can act as 
advisors on documents that you 
produce. This means that you have a 
go at producing an Easy Read 
document and we will work with you 
to make sure the information and 
photos are in line with all Easy Read 
guidelines. 
 

 

 

What can the Galway Advocacy Council offer? 
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Write in short sentences of 15-20 words. 
 

Write as if you are speaking. 
 
Use active verbs as much as possible. 
 
Keep the language personal e.g. you, we, I. 

 
Use Arial font – at least size 16. 

 
Don’t underline, use bold to emphasise a 
word. 

 
Each sentence has one idea. 

 
Don’t use jargon or acronyms or italics. 

 
Don’t write in upper case. 

 
Don’t use don’t – use do not. 
 
Always use numbers – don’t write 
numbers. 
 
Use full names e.g. road, not Rd 
 
Reduce punctuation as much as you can. 
 

 

Check list 

 


